that contains some non‑observable market
inputs. The group does not adjust the major
inputs obtained from the independent valuations
such as discount rates, capitalisation rates, the
deferred management fee annuity values, and
the management expense rates.

(c)	 Significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3
fair value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The group uses rental capitalisation rates,
deferred management fee annuities, rental
annuities and undeveloped land measured at
fair value as its significant unobservable inputs
utilised across the portfolio, refer to Note 3.5.

(d)	 Valuation processes used for Level 3 fair value
measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The group obtains independent valuations of
each community at least every two years, refer
to Note 3.5.

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis for recurring Level 3 fair
value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The impact of changes to the inputs that
affect the valuation of investment properties is
assessed below.

26

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

$000’s
31-Dec

2025
30-Jun

2025
31-Dec

2025
30-Jun

2025

Rental expense rate

+2%  (14,991) (14,338)  (14,991) (14,338)

–2% 14,991 13,879 14,991 14,338

Rental capitalisation rate

+0.50%  (39,173) (37,338)  (39,173) (37,338)

–0.50% 47,479 45,247 47,479 45,247

Deferred management fee
per unit

+5% 2,913 2,593 2,913 2,593

–5% (2,913) (2,593) (2,913) (2,593)

Land prices
(undeveloped land)

+10% 12,615 16,461 12,615 16,461

–10%  (12,615) (16,461)  (12,615) (16,461)

3.7	 Contributed equity
$000’s 31-Dec 2025 30-Jun 2025

121,740,054 Ordinary shares
(30 June 2025: 121,740,054)
Ordinary Shares 334,136 334,136
325,776 Treasury shares
(30 June 2025: 336,458)

(4,879) (5,037)

Total 329,257 329,099

3.8	 Retained earnings
$000’s 31-Dec 2025 30-Jun 2025

Movements in retained earnings
were as follows
Opening balance 296,174 497,532
Profit for the period 15,779 (195,271)
Dividends paid – (6,087)

Total 311,953 296,174

4.	 Information not recognised in the
financial statements

4.1	 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date
In January 2026 the group completed the
restructuring and right-sizing of its existing debt
facilities. The new facilities were used to refinance the
group’s existing debt and provide ongoing funding
flexibility for the group’s operations.

The new facilities comprise:
•	 $300.0m Note Purchase and Private Shelf

facility with an initial draw down of $250.0m and
weighted average tenor of 6.75 years

•	 $125.0m revolving bank facility with a tenor
of 3 years

The transaction simplifies Lifestyle Communities’